B HARERA
GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3587 of 2019

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 3587 0f 2019
First date of hearing: 05.12.2019
Date of decision : 18.11.2020

Mr. Bhagat Singh Negi & Anr.
Address: - House no. 862, Sector-40 Gurugram Complainants

Versus

M/s Ocus Skycrapers Realty Ltd. 5
Office at:- Ocus Technopolis olf Couse Road

Scector-54 Gurugram. Respondent
CORAM:

Shri Samir Kumar - i b Member

Shri Subhash Chander Kush Member
APPEARANCE: |

Shri Harshit Batra Advocate for the Complainants
None ¥ Advocate for the Respondent

_ORDER

1. The present éo:ri";lamt détéd 05.09%‘2619 has been filed by the
complainantsw/allo?;e‘;esﬁiur}de;‘ secﬁon 31 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act)
read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of
section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed
that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Actor
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the rules and regulations made there under or to the allottee

Complaint No. 3587 of 2019

as per the agreement for sale executed inter se them.

2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration,

the

amount

paid by the complainant, date of proposed

handing over the possession, delay period, if any, have been

detailed in the following tabular form:

complainant

S.No. | Heads Pt Information
1. Project name andlocéﬁw’ﬁ OCUS MEDLEY, Sector-99,
\@g '_ Gurugram.
2. Project area s 1 AY Y 106.25 acres
‘F’ ;%} ijfi{'_'-"”*%'7.5‘-*'-3;’5%"--‘““'-‘4.'14"acres (registered area)
£ A Nature _6”f-1'?.1:'1'"¢'projléctz\-" o Commercial Complex
4, DTCP license .no. and | 173 of 2008 dated 27.09.2008
validity status valid upto 26.09.2025
5. Name o'f-:1ige?i.jls.g§ B M‘oo’nli’ﬁh’t Buildwell Pvt. Ltd
N L L Srend 19 others
< TRERA Registered/ fiot< - | Registered vide No. 218 of 2017
registered ~ | validupto 17.09.2022
7 Umitno 1 /8 14 || G190, Ground floor,
8. Unit measuring 258 sq. ft. Increased
7 area 336.99 sq. ft.
9. Date of execution of Flat 07.08.2013
Buyers Agreement
10. Payment plan Construction linked payment
plan
11. Total consideration as per | Rs. 25,60,343/-
payment plan (as per final statement of
account, page 62 of complaint)
12 Total amount paid by the | Rs. 17,01,266/-
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(as per final statement of
account, page 62 of complaint)

—ig

13. Due date of delivery of 07.08.2018
possession as per clause 11 | (due date calculated from the
(a) -60 months from the date of execution of agreement)

date of signing agreement

14. Offer of possession 22.10.2018
(page 15 of reply)

15, Delay in handing over |2 months and 15 days
possession till offer of
possession

16 [OCreceivedon G jus /}:25.09.2018
taeiis o 7 (page 60 of reply)

3. As per clause 11[a] of the. Flat Buyers Agreement dated
07.08.2013 the plossessgonwas t(?fb& delwered within a period
of 60 month,s from the date of signing" of agreement which
comes out to be 07 08 2018 Clause 11 [a) of the Flat Buyers

Agreement is reproduced below.

11 (a). Schedule for possessnon of the said unit

11(a) the company based on its presentplans and estimates
and sub]ect to all just exceptrons endeavors to complete
constructron of the sald bmldmg/sa:d umt within a period
of 60 months from the date of this. agreement unless there
shall be delay or failure due to department delay or due to
any circumstances beyond the power and control of the

n

COMPANY wcvvvivissnsaesunses =
4. The complainants submitted that even after the booking of the
units, the Respondent failed to execute a Builder Buyer

Agreement. The Complainant raised his concern several of
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times by visiting the office of the Respondent and through

telephonic conversation. Despite the several requests, the
Respondent consistently raised demands and threatened the
Complainant to make payment towards the sale consideration
of the unit.

5 That the ground floor units (G-190) was booked on
30.09.2011. However, thew- agreement was executed on
07.08.2013, there was the{- délay about 2 years in the execution
of this agreement. That z{hz Iiespendent being in a dominant
position has arbitrarily _mcr_eased- the super area of the unit no.
G-190 from 258 Sq. Ft. t0.336.99 Sq. Ft. which is in violation of
clause 10 of the agreement. That the respondent failed to
intimate the complalnant about the change in super area and
without takmg the wrltten consent of the complainant,
changed the super “area and ralsed a demand of huge amount.

6. That the COmplalnant time and again requested the
Respondent tog cancel his umt number UG-73 and adjust the
amount paid -against the total sale consideration of unit No.
UG-73 in unit No. G-190 in order to pay the demands as per the
agreement only and not the unreasonable demands they have
been making though no consent had been taken from the
complainant at the time of such changes being made in the
allotted unit and return the balance amount to the
Complainant. However, the Respondent instead of cancelling
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the unit No. UG-73 to has arbitrarily cancelled the unit no. G-
190 vide Cancellation Letter dated 06.07.2019 which came as
utter shock to the complainant. The Complainant again
through various emails raised his concern against the
cancellation of Unit No. G-190, however, the Respondent
having ulterior motive to cheat and dupe the Complainant did
not address the concerns. The Complainant prays before the
Ld. Authority to direct the Respondent to adjust the amount
paid for unit no. UG ZB to ﬁ-“l‘)hoaf

That the offer of possesswn_ dated 22 10 2018 is not valid as

same was in vmlatlon to the terms and conditions of the
agreement and w1th the Section '18(1)(a) of the Act. The
respondent is llable to make 1 valid Offer of possession by
complying w1th the terms and conditions of the agreement and
as per Section 18(1](a)_0f the Act. Section 18(1)(a) of the Act

s

ffer the possessnon in accordance
i

with the terms of the agreement for sale Therefore, the

«««««

é

respondent shall -be dlrected to make a fresh valid Offer of
Possession in accordance with the law. Hence, this complaint

inter-alia for the following reliefs:
B Direct the respondent to adjust the amount paid for
unit No. UG-73 to G-190 and return the balance

amount to the Complainant;
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ii  Direct the Respondent to withdraw the unlawful
raised demand towards the arbitrarily increased
super area in unit no. G-190;
iii.  Direct the Respondent to charge the super area only
as per the terms and conditions of the Agreement;
iv.  Direct the Respondent to provide the bifurcation of
loading of super area on unit area of unit no. G-190
of the Complaihé;j;t%;
V. Direct the Resigo;“r'idé;n"'é to.pay interest for the delay
caused in executwn of the bullder buyer agreement.
On the date of hearmg, ; the Authorlty explained to the
respondent/promoter about the contraventlon as alleged to
have been commltted m relatlon to sectlon 11(4) (a) of the Act
to plead gullty ornot to plead gullty
The reply has been recewed in the said matter dated
27.09.2019, however, the complamant has filed an application
for add1t10nal SleITllSSlOI‘l and amendment in relief sought of
the complairit-. The cbmi:lainarit has amended the relief sought
of the complaint that are:
i) To adjust the amount paid for unit no. UG-73 to G-190 and
return the balance amount to the complainant and to
withdraw the unlawful raised demand towards the

arbitrarily increased super area in unit no. G-190.

Page 8 of 8




10.

11.

12.

13.

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3587 of 20 19

The reply to such application has not been filled by the
respondent. Reply received dated 27.09.2019 is with regard to
refund of the said unit and not related to the amended relief,
thus is not considered.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filled and
placed on the record. Their authenticity is not in dispute.

Hence, the complaint can be decided on the basis of these

undisputed documents.”

Ly

The Authority, on thé%: baé’i’sl"; of information and other

submission made ahcf thégdﬁ'c‘qmen_t filed by the complainant,
is of considered view thét there is no need of further hearing
in the complaint,

On consideration of the mrcumstances, the evidence and other
record and submlssmns made by the complamants and based
on the findings of the authomy regardmg contravention the
Authority is satlsfled that the reSpondent is in contravention
of the provisions of the Act the Authority is satisfied that the
respondent is in contravention of the provisions of the Act. By
virtue of Flat Buyer Agreement executed between the parties
on 07.08.2013, possession of the booked unit was to be
delivered within a period of 60 months from the date of
execution of agreement which comes out 07.08.2018. The
complainant has booked a commercial unit on 2.12.2013 and
has already paid an amount of Rs.17,01,266/- as on date
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against a total sale consideration of Rs.20,36,843/-. However,
the complainant has raised two major issues (i) that the
respondent has arbitrarily cancelled the unit vide cancellation
letter dated 6.7.2019 on account of non-payment and has
refunded an amount of Rs.9,12,333/- which he has not
accepted/enchased and  returned the cheque to the
respondent due to his one snded arbitrarily action (ii) there is
an increase of area by 32_0/‘?‘1 g from 258 sq. feet to 336.99 sq.
feet which is not valid as:pe%f:prowsmns of the new model BBA

g..
=

as framed in the ruleSW'As such the respondent cannot

ncrease/decrease plus mmus up to 5% of the area and mainly,
the increase in costs to the tune of Rs.25,60,347 /- is on that
account. |
Keeping in view the one sided arbﬁrarily action of the
respondent/builder an‘d:misusing of his dominating position,
the 1mpugned cancellatlen orde‘r is herehy set aside and the
respondent is dlrected to ablde byéthe prowsmns of law that
he cannot increase area plus--mmus up to 5%. The respondent
is directed to give the possession of the commercial unit to the
complainant within a period of one month ie. 19.12.2020
failing which action under section 37 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 shall be initiated
against the respondent/builder. Any payment due towards
the complainant too shall be paid/adjusted by him.
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Accordingly, non-compliance of the mandate contained in
section 11(4) (a) read with section 18(1) of the Acton the part
of the respondent is established. As such complainant is
entitled to delayed possession charges at the prescribed rate
of interest i.e. @ 9.30% p.a. w.ef 07.08.2018 till offer of
possession i.e. 22.10.2018 of the booked unit as per the
provision of section 18(1]_&3_) of the Act read with rules 15 of

the Rules. I3 Dovede f;s

Hence, the Authority hereby pass the following order and issue

directions under section 34_[f] of the Act:

(i) The respondent is - di:rected to. pay interest at the

prescribed rate of mterest i.6; @ 930% p.a. for every

month of delay on the amount péld by the complainant

from due date ofp05§e3510n1 €, 07 08 2018 till the offer of
possession i.e. 22. 10 2018

(ii) The respondent is d;rected to‘;ﬁbide_ by the provisions of

law that he cannot increase éreé plus minus up to 5%.

The respondent is directed to give the possession of the

commercial unit to the complainant withina period of one

month i.e. 19.12.2020 failing which action under section

37 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,

2016 shall be initiated against the respondent/builder.
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(iii) The arrears of interest accrued so far shall be paid to the

complainant within 90 days from the date of this order
and subsequent interest to be paid on or before 10t of
every month;
(iv) The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if
any, after adjustment of interest for the delayed period;
(v) The respondent shall-not charge anything from the

e ey

1 part of the agreement.

complainant which'is

17. Complaint stands dispoézé_déif' ;"

ity

18. File be consigned to reglstny ) i
(San‘k Kumar) (Subhash Chander Kush)
Member { Member

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 19.11.2020 L,/

Judgment uploaded on 04.12.2020
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